- Request will be given first consideration by the Employer, and if approved by the 
Employer, the transfer will commence. 

- When/if transfer to new classification would receive fifty percent (50%) credit for 
experience in their previous department for hours worked to a maximum of nine 
(9) months credit (one thousand, five hundred and sixty [1560] hours). 

- Rate would be at the next highest rate in their new classification. Will progress to 
the next highest rate once having worked the number of hours required to meet 
the scale requirements (red-circled at the next highest rate until having

[...]

experience within the same period then no consideration will be given to any 
disagreement pertaining to credit for previous experience if presented later than 
sixty (60) days from the date of employment. 

9.27 For the purpose of computing rates of pay for part-time employees, one hundred 

seventy- three and one third (173 1/3) hours shall mean one (1) month of service. 

9.28 Staff Meetings 

Staff meetings, whether in the store or off the premises, shall be considered as time 
worked and paid for accordingly, except meal meetings at which the attendance is 
voluntary.

[...]

four percent (4%) of earnings for vacations earned plus four percent (4%) of earnings for any 
period since the employee's last anniversary date and date of termination. 

11.02 Vacation Entitlement 
  A. A "year of service" for purposes of paid vacation shall mean one thousand seven 

hundred (1,700) hours of actual work with the Employer within a calendar year, 

provided, however, that all time absent on paid vacation and paid statutory holidays, 
and time lost due to sickness or accident not exceeding thirty-nine (39) consecutive 
weeks calculated from the first day of such continuous illness or accident, shall be

[...]

For purposes of paid vacation where the services of an 
employee are retained by a purchaser of the business, their services shall be 
deemed to be uninterrupted by the sale or purchase of the business and shall be 
binding upon the purchaser. 

B. Should an employee fail to meet the one thousand four hundred fifty (1,450) hour 

test or the one thousand seven hundred (1,700) hour test for vacation eligibility 
because of the L.O.A. provisions in the Collective Agreement (i.e. T.A.B., Education 
Leave, One Year Leave, etc.), the year will be removed from the calculation of 
continuous years. This will bridge the prior continuous years of service for vacation

[...]

Leaves taken prior to the vacation bridge provision coming into effect in 1993. 
Changes to vacation entitlement shall be applied to vacation time off for 2008. 

D. Where an employee has worked throughout a calendar year for the same Employer, 

but for less than one thousand seven hundred (1,700) hours of that calendar year so 
that they have not earned an annual holiday, and where their employment with the 
Employer has not terminated, the Employer shall, in lieu of an annual holiday, pay to 
the employee, notwithstanding that they had not earned an annual holiday, an

[...]

Choice of either of the above alternatives will be made by the Employer and all 

employees of each Employer covered under this Section shall be paid in a like 
manner. The Employer will inform the Union of the method to be used. 

E. Employees who work a minimum of one thousand four hundred fifty (1,450) hours in 

each calendar year for three (3) consecutive years, but who do not otherwise qualify 
for three (3) weeks' vacation with pay, shall be entitled each year in which they 
qualify to six percent (6%) of their current year's gross earnings and have a choice of

[...]

months based on the entitlement and disentitlement tests set out in Section 13.05  

- Group Life Insurance  

- Weekly Indemnity (W.I.) 

- Long Term Disability (L.T.D.) 

- W.C.B. Advance 

B. Group Insurance 

Group Life Insurance shall be a minimum of twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000.00). Where Group Life Insurance plans have coverage in excess of twenty-
five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) then such plans shall continue in force during the 
currency of this Collective Agreement. 

Life Insurance – Conversion Privilege: If your coverage ceases because your 

employment or your membership within the eligible classes ends, you may convert

[...]

Sick Leave or Weekly Indemnity provisions to a maximum of fifty dollars ($50.00). 

14.02 Sick Leave Benefits 
  Regular full-time Grid A employees shall accumulate credits at the rate of four (4) hours 

for each full month of employment, up to a maximum of three hundred seventy-six (376) 
hours. Credits shall commence to accumulate from the date of full-time employment but 
can only be applied after completion of a three (3) month full-time employment eligibility 
period. 

All paid time off such as statutory holidays, vacations, sickness or accident not

[...]

(36) hours per week for thirteen (13) consecutive weeks will accumulate credits at the 
rate of four (4) hours for each full month of employment, including any absence from 
work for which compensation is received under the terms of the Collective Agreement, 
up to a maximum of three hundred seventy-six (376) hours. 

It is agreed that accumulated Sick Leave information will be made available to 

employees on a monthly basis. 

If an employee fails to meet the above hour requirement for a period of thirteen (13) 

consecutive weeks from the time they first fail to meet it, such an employee shall be